
  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 12 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Exterior – Front and Rear View 

 

  

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY 106039 

2 TANK COVER (Lid) 38269 

3 SIGN COVER (one used on each side of sign) 38284 

4 NACHO CHEESE SIGN 38285 

5 HEATED SPOUT 87500 

6 120 VOLT 12 WATT HEAT ELEMENT 38073 

7 SWITCH, DPST ROCKER 42532 

8 STRAIN RELIEF #SR-6P3-4 76026 

9 LEAD-IN CORD 15 AMP PLUG 22038 

10 TEMPERATURE SCALE 38303 

11 KNOB, HEAT CONTROL 87049 

12 CONTROL PANEL 38419 

2 

3, 4 

5 

6 

See Cheese Pump Assembly 

Section for itemized parts 

breakdown. 

Cabinet Exterior Rear View – Controls 

7 

8 

9 
10 11 12 

1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 13 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Bottom View 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 RUBBER BUMPER/FOOT 87247 

2 8-32 SERRATED FLANGE NUT 61151 

3 BOTTOM COVER 38423 

4 RETAINING ANGLE 38297 

5 INSULATION BOTTOM 38295 

6 #8-32 TINNERMAN FASTENER 47300 

 

  

1, 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 13 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Bottom View 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 RUBBER BUMPER/FOOT 87247 

2 8-32 SERRATED FLANGE NUT 61151 

3 BOTTOM COVER 38423 

4 RETAINING ANGLE 38297 

5 INSULATION BOTTOM 38295 

6 #8-32 TINNERMAN FASTENER 47300 

 

  

1, 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 13 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Bottom View 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 RUBBER BUMPER/FOOT 87247 

2 8-32 SERRATED FLANGE NUT 61151 

3 BOTTOM COVER 38423 

4 RETAINING ANGLE 38297 

5 INSULATION BOTTOM 38295 

6 #8-32 TINNERMAN FASTENER 47300 

 

  

1, 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 13 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Bottom View 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 RUBBER BUMPER/FOOT 87247 

2 8-32 SERRATED FLANGE NUT 61151 

3 BOTTOM COVER 38423 

4 RETAINING ANGLE 38297 

5 INSULATION BOTTOM 38295 

6 #8-32 TINNERMAN FASTENER 47300 

 

  

1, 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 13 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Bottom View 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 RUBBER BUMPER/FOOT 87247 

2 8-32 SERRATED FLANGE NUT 61151 

3 BOTTOM COVER 38423 

4 RETAINING ANGLE 38297 

5 INSULATION BOTTOM 38295 

6 #8-32 TINNERMAN FASTENER 47300 

 

  

1, 2 

3 

4 

5 

6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 14 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cabinet Interior 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 THERMOSTAT, 210F 38227 

2 WELL ASSEMBLY 38275 

3 ELEMENT, 120V, 300W          38279 

4 INSULATION WRAP 38294 

5 LIGHT BAFFLE 38272 

6 BUSHING, SNAP .312 IN 75328 

7 LAMP, 6W, WHITE 38291 

8 SOCKET,LAMP HOLDER 38077 

9 SLEEVING,FIBERGLASS NO.7 (sold by the foot) 87223 

1 

3 

4 

2 

5 

9 

7 

8 
6 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 15 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts Breakdown 

 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

14 

15 

13* 

16 

Complete Cheese Pump Assembly 

shown with Cover Lid in place for 

reference. 

1 

2 

Retaining Pin holds 

Check Ball in lower 

tube body. 

Complete Pump 

Assembly does not 

include Cover Lid 

Install Guide Washer with 

tapered edge going DOWN. 
This washer does not work 

with previous pump models. 

* New Style Pump Body has  

   formed corners on the weld  

   assembly as shown here. 

9 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 



  
Cheese Warmer with Pump Model No. 2197NS 
 

Page 16 

 

 gmpopcorn.com

Cheese Pump Assembly (Part No. 106039) – Parts List 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 

1 
TANK COVER (Lid not included with the pump 

assembly) 
38269 

2 
CHEESE PUMP ASSEMBLY (Complete assembly 

includes itemized parts 3-16 listed below.) 
106039 

3 KNOB 38262 

4 KNOB FILLER WASHER 38280 

5 RETAINER CUP 38265 

6 PLUNGER RETAINER 38238 

7 1/4 IN FLAST WASHER 87261 

8 SHORT PLUNGER SPRING 37146 

9 GUIDE WASHER 106027 

10 PLUNGER ASSEMBLY 38599 

11 O-RING PISTON PLUNGER  82765 

12 CHECK BALL 38606 

13 PUMP WELD ASSEMBLY (Pump Body) 106025 

14 HAIR PIN (Retaining Pin) 38241 

15 PLUG ASSEMBLY 38601 

16 PLUG O-RING 82766 

 

Included Accessories 

 

 

Item Part Description 
Part No. 

2197NS 
1 TUBE BRUSH                   38299 

2 BOWL PLATFORM 1 1/16 IN 38120 

3 PLATFORM 5/8IN               38290 

4 .50 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38304 

5 .75 OZ SERVING COLLAR 38305 

2 3 4 5 1 


